Plus online licensing system that is utilized by the RLD for all licensing under the Act. Contracting 

fees for information technology development and implementation of the necessary changes to the 

NM Plus licensing system to implement the new license applications and certification 

requirements are estimated to be one hundred ten thousand dollars ($110,000) in FY27. 

Personnel costs to hire one inspector and an investigator to regulate massage therapy 

establishments is estimated to total one-hundred seventy-two thousand dollars ($172,000) in FY27 

and forward. 

Contractual services, including the hiring of hearing officers for disciplinary cases (if needed) in 

the amount of five thousand dollars ($5,000) each following fiscal year. 

Equipment and other necessary operational costs for the initial year include the purchase of one 

(1) vehicle at approximately forty-three thousand dollars ($43,000), and computers, cell phones, 

field supplies, fuel and vehicle maintenance and other field supplies in the amount of nineteen 

thousand five-hundred dollars ($19,500) to conduct inspections throughout the state of New 

Mexico. 

An administrative rulemaking process, including a public hearing and all required publication of 

notices and proposed rules, would be required to update and amend current administrative rules